EnerSpar Announces MindFull Amending Agreement and
Appointment of Director

Calgary, Alberta--(Newsfile Corp. - December 9, 2019) - EnerSpar Corp. (TSXV: ENER) (FSE: 5E0) ("EnerSpar" or the
"Company") announced today that it has entered into a further amending agreement (the "Second Amending Agreement")
with MindFull Capital Inc. ("MindFull") in connection with the business combination agreement previously entered into on April
16, 2019 as amended August 6, 2019 (the "Business Combination Agreement"). Under the terms of the Second Amending
Agreement, in consideration of certain cash payments to be made to EnerSpar by MindFull in certain events including monthly
payments until Closing or Termination, the deadline for closing of the business combination transaction (the "Transaction") has
been extended to February 28, 2020.

The CEO of EnerSpar, Mr. Jay Richardson, said, "We are pleased that we have reached this Second Amending Agreement
with MindFull which speaks to the level of cooperation between the parties and the common desire of the parties to see the
Closing of the Transaction as expeditiously as possible and on the best terms possible. While we had hoped that the
Transaction would have been completed by now, this provides a current and continuing modest reward for EnerSpar and its
shareholders for their patience. At the same time, we are pleased to hear the continuing progress that MindFull has made in the
development of its business. EnerSpar shareholders are well positioned to be beneficiaries from MindFull's ultimate success
and we look forward to further announcements of MindfFull's success including with respect to potential business combinations."

Additionally, the Company is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. John-Peter Bradford to the Board of Directors of
EnerSpar, filling one of the two vacancies created by resignations following the AGM. Mr. Bradford comes from a strong
management, research and governance background and, among other things, was founder and CEO of Metro Photonics Inc.
when it raised over $75m in 2000, including the biggest single privateco raise of the year in Canada. No Option grants were
awarded.

It is EnerSpar's intention to apply for a listing on the CSE for its new subsidiary company designed to carry on its business
particularly the Baie Johan Beetz project when the MindFull Transaction is completed.

EnerSpar shares will continue halted until the proposed Transaction has closed.

About EnerSpar:

EnerSparis a TSX Venture Exchange Tier Il listed exploration company focused on industrial minerals oriented to today's and
future energy requirements. Potassic feldspars are especially significant as a hardening agent in today's solar panels and
tomorrow's solar shingles.

About MindFull:

Located in Ottawa, Ontario, and incorporated under the Federal laws of Canada, MindFull is a private company that develops,
manufactures, markets and distributes organic and functional beverages in the United States and Canada. Since its
incorporation, MindFull has been engaged in the development and creation of functional beverages that utilize the highest quality
organic ingredients, sustainable packaging and ethical sourcing practices to promote overall health and wellness.

Additional Information

Additional information regarding EnerSpar is available on SEDAR and EnerSpar's website at www.enerspar.com.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

Jay Richardson, Chief Executive Officer and Director
Contact: info@enerspar.com

Toronto Office: 416-410-JAYR [5297]
READER ADVISORY

Completion of the Transaction is subject to a number of conditions under the terms of the Business Combination Agreement.
There can be no assurance that the Transaction will be completed as proposed or at all.

Investors are cautioned that, except as disclosed in the management information circular or listing statement of the Company
fo be prepared in connection with the Transaction, any information released or received with respect to the Transaction may
not be accurate or complete and should not be relied upon. Trading in the securities of EnerSpar should be considered
highly speculative.

The TSX Venture Exchange has in no way passed upon the merits of the Transaction and has neither approved nor
disapproved of the contents of this press release.

The securities set forth herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended


https://www.newsfilecorp.com/redirect/ggPefDAj
mailto:info@enerspar.com

(the "U.S. Securities Act") or any U.S. state securities laws, and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for
the account or benefit of, United States persons absent registration or any applicable exemption from the registration
requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable U.S. state securities laws. This press release shall not constitute an
offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities in the United States, nor shall there be any sale of these securities
in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This press release contains forvard-looking statements and forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable

"non "on "non "non

securities laws. The use of any of the words "expect”, "anticipate”, "continue", "estimate", "objective"”, "ongoing", "may", "will",
"project”, "should", "believe", "plans”, "intends" and similar expressions are intended fo identify fornard-looking information
or statements. More particularly and without limitation, this press release contains forvard looking statements and information
conceming the Transaction. The forward-looking statements and information are based on certain key expectations and
assumptions made by EnerSpar, including expectations and assumptions concerning EnerSpar, MindFull, the Resulting
Issuer, and the Transaction, the timely receipt of all TSXV and regulatory approvals and the satisfaction of other closing
conditions in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement. Although EnerSpar believes that the
expectations and assumptions on which such forward-looking statements and information are based are reasonable, undue
reliance should not be placed on the forvard-looking statements and information because EnerSpar can give no assurance
that they will prove to be correct. By its nature, such forward-looking information is subject to various risks and uncertainties,
which could cause the actual results and expectations to differ materially from the anticipated results or expectations
expressed. These risks and uncertainties, include, but are not limited to, the results of the due diligence reviewon either
EnerSpar or MindFull by the other are less than satisfactory, or the parties are unable fo obtain the required TSXV approvals.
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on this forward-looking information, which is given as of the date hereof,
and to not use such forvard- looking information for anything other than its intended purpose. EnerSpar undertakes no
obligation to update publicly or revise any forvard-looking information, whether as a result of newinformation, future events or
othervise, except as required by law.

We seek safe harbour.

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO U.S. NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION, DISTRIBUTION OR
DISSEMINATION DIRECTLY, OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES.

ENERSPAR

CORR

To view the source version of this press release, please visit https://www.newsfilecorp.com/release/50572


https://www.newsfilecorp.com/redirect/wQ1xuDVr

	EnerSpar Announces MindFull Amending Agreement and Appointment of Director

